Our Ref.: LSN ₂ 92	2-199	
COVV. 5/15		4531
		ase record the attached original documents or copy there
1. Name of conveyin	g party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1 Matthau Hann TI	ידער	1) Name: AKER SUBSEA LIMITED
1 Matthew Henry TII 2 Andrew Denis GLE		Street Address: Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis
3 David Stephen INN		Industrial Estate, Maidenhead
		City: Berkshire
Additional name/s of	conveying party/ies attached?	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: SL6 7BZ
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Assignment Change of Name Other: Corrected Notice of Recordation to properly identify Assignee as AKER SUBSEA LIMITED 		2) Name
		Street Address:
		City: State: Zip:
rather	than AKER KVAERNER SUBSEA	
	ED as previously recorded as of 8/5/2009, el 23080 at Frame 880. This correction	
	usly requested on 4/3/2012.	
Execution Dates of Assignment:	December 11, 2008; December 2, 2008; and April 29, 2009, respectively	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes
of Assignment:	and April 29, 2009, respectively	
A. Patent Applicat (1) 12/304,821 (2) (3)	Additional numbers at	B. Patent No(s). (1) (2) (3) tached \square Yes \boxtimes No
5. Name and address	of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:
concerning docum	ent should be mailed:	
Name:	Larry S. Nixon	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) \$40.00
		Previously paid by credit card on April 3, 2012.
Internal Address:	Arlington Gateway	
Street Address:	Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any <u>deficiency</u> in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or y
	901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper there
	11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No
City: <u>Arlington</u>	State: VA Zip: 22203-1808	14-1140.
	DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE.
9. Statements and sig		
		ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true co
To the best of my		ON'
To the best of my of of the original doc Larry S.		D. May 15, 2012
To the best of my of of the original doc Larry S.	on Signing Sig	nature May 15, 2012 Date
To the best of my of of the original doc Larry S.	on Signing 25,640	
To the best of my to of the original doc Larry S. Name of Pers Reg. No.	on Signing 25,640	nature Date nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [11]

REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0666

8/5/07	IAPO3Rec'd PCT 0 5 AUG 2009
orm PTO-1595 31-92	U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office
- 80	-11-2009 HEET
ur Ref.: LSN-922-199	
103	3570449 fice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Matthew H TIBBITTS Andrew D GLEDHILL David S INNES	 Name: AKER KVAERNER SUBSEA LIMITED Street Address: Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead City: Berkshire
dditional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? Image: Conveyance: Mature of conveyance: Image: Conveyance: Merger Image: Conveyance: Security Assignment Image: Conveyance: Other Image: Conveyance:	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: SL6 7BZ 2) Name Street Address: City: City: State: Zip:
Execution Date: December 11, 2008; December 2008; and April 29, 2009, respec	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Larry S. Nixon Internal Address: Arlington Gateway Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. 901 North Glebe Road 11th Floor City: Arlington State: VA	□ This assignment is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No(s). (1) (2) (3) ambers attached Yes No 6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 ⊠ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 3 14-1140.
	88/18/2889 MJANA1 8888831 12384821 48.88 UP
Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin of the original document.	01 FC:8021 ng information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
-	/Larry S. Nixon/ August 5, 2009 Date
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 25,640 Total number of pages inclue	Signature ding original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]
Reg. No. 25,640 Total number of pages inclu-	Signature Date ding original cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0667

T

q

ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I:

Matthew Henry Tibbitts, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 35 Bolton Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3JX, England (GB) (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Andrew Denis Gledhill, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Tremuda, Roadside of Catterline, Stonehaven, Scotland AB39 2UA (GB) and David Stephen Innes, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Kirkhall House, Keithall, Inverurie, Scotland AB5 0LX (GB), invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HYDRAULIC VALVE

for which a patent application was filed in Great Britain on 1 June 2006, serial No. 0610813.8 and for which an International patent application was filed on 3 May 2007, serial No. PCT/GB2007/001634, and for which an application for a patent for said invention in the United States of America is currently being executed

AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL647BZ, England (herein $\frac{M-7}{2}$, called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention as described in the aforesaid applications in the United States of America and all other countries including for the avoidance of doubt Australia, Brazil, Canada, Great Britain, Germany, India, Malaysia, Norway and the Russian Federation. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Name: Matthew Henry Tibbitis

121

Date

Witnessed by:

PKL1025 - 106491 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0668

ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I:

Andrew Denis Gledhill, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Tremuda, Roadside of Catterline, Stonehaven, Scotland AB39 2UA (GB), (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Matthew Henry Tibbitts, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 35 Bolton Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3JX, England (GB) and David Stephen Innes, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Kirkhall House, Keithall, Inverurie, Scotland AB5 0LX (GB), invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HYDRAULIC VALVE

for which a patent application was filed in Great Britain on 1 June 2006, serial No. 0610813.8 and for which an International patent application was filed on 3 May 2007, serial No. PCT/GB2007/001634, and for which an application for a patent for said invention in the United States of America is currently being executed

AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL647BZ, England (herein Groch called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention as described in the aforesaid applications in the United States of America and all other countries including for the avoidance of doubt Australia, Brazil, Canada, Great Britain, Germany, India, Malaysia, Norway and the Russian Federation. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Name: Andrew Denis Gledhill

2/12/05

Date

Witnessed by:

PKL1025 - 106491 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0669

ASSIGNMENT OF A PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I:

David Stephen Innes, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Kirkhall House, Keithall, Inverurie, Scotland AB5 0LX (GB), (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR) have jointly with Matthew Henry Tibbitts, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 35 Bolton Road, Windsor, Berkshire SL4 3JX, England (GB) and Andrew Denis Gledhill, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at Tremuda, Roadside of Catterline, Stonehaven, Scotland AB39 2UA (GB),invented new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HYDRAULIC VALVE

for which a patent application was filed in Great Britain on 1 June 2006, serial No. 0610813.8 and for which an International patent application was filed on 3 May 2007, serial No. PCT/GB2007/001634, and for which an application for a patent for said invention in the United States of America is currently being executed

AND WHEREAS:

Aker Subsea Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, having an office and place of business at Unit 59, Clivemont Road, Cordwallis Industrial Estate, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL647BZ, England (herein \mathcal{PI} called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the whole interest in and to the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and by virtue of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all my and right and title to the said invention as described in the aforesaid applications in the United States of America and all other countries including for the avoidance of doubt Australia, Brazil, Canada, Great Britain, Germany, India, Malaysia, Norway and the Russian Federation. I the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

AGREED and executed as noted below:

Name: David Stephen Innes

Witnessed by:

BERND KOPPENHÖFER

PKL1025 - 106491 Assignment from inventor to Aker Subsea Limited

PATENT REEL: 028252 FRAME: 0670

RECORDED: 05/15/2012